Accounting Schedule: 03

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Capital Structure Schedule - Water

A B C D E

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $141,346 100.00% 6.75% 6.750%

2 Other Security-Non Tax

Deductible

$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

5 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security-Tax

Deductible

$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $141,346 100.00%  6.750%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Note: column C: is 6 positions with 4 that are displayed (if not totaled correctly, due to rounding)

Accounting Schedule: 04

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Plant In Service - Water

A B C D E F G

Line Account # Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $0 100.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises $0 100.00% $0

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $0 $0 $0

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

6 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $3,511 100.00% $3,511

7 314.000 Wells and Springs $22,555 100.00% $22,555

8 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $26,066 $0 $26,066

9 PUMPING PLANT

10 325.100 Submersible Pumping Equipment $50,953 100.00% $50,953

11 325.200 Booster Pump Equipment $7,155 100.00% $7,155

12 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $58,108 $0 $58,108

13 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

14 332.000 Water Treatment Equipment $712 100.00% $712

15 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $712 $0 $712

16 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

17 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $13,737 100.00% $13,737

18 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $34,516 100.00% $34,516

19 345.000 Customer Service $4,371 100.00% $4,371

20 346.100 Customer Meters, Plastic $1,522 100.00% $1,522

21 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $54,146 $0 $54,146

22 GENERAL PLANT

23 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 100.00% $0

24 391.100 Office Electronic & Computer Equip. $0 100.00% $0

25 394.000 Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment $71 100.00% $71

26 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $71 $0 $71

27 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $139,103 $0 $139,103

Accounting Schedule: 05

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Schedule of Adjustments for Plant in Service - Water

A B C D E

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

Total Plant Adjustments $0

Accounting Schedule: 05-1

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Depreciation Expense - Water

A B C D E F G

[…]

15 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $712 $21

16 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

17 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $13,737 2.50% $343 42 -5.00%

18 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $34,516 2.00% $690 50 0.00%

19 345.000 Customer Service $4,371 2.50% $109 40 0.00%

20 346.100 Customer Meters, Plastic $1,522 10.00% $152 10 0.00%

21 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $54,146 $1,294

22 GENERAL PLANT

23 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 5.00% $0 20 0.00%

24 391.100 Office Electronic & Computer Equip. $0 14.30% $0 7 0.00%

25 394.000 Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment $71 5.00% $4 18 10.00%

26 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $71 $4

27 Total Depreciation $139,103 $7,432

Note:  Average Life and Net Salvage columns are informational and have no impact on the entered Depreciation Rate.

Accounting Schedule: 06

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve - Water

A B C  D E F G

Line Account Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $0 100.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises $0 100.00% $0

4 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $0 $0 $0

5 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

6 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $748 100.00% $748

7 314.000 Wells and Springs $8,980 100.00% $8,980

8 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $9,728 $0 $9,728

9 PUMPING PLANT

10 325.100 Submersible Pumping Equipment $31,374 100.00% $31,374

11 325.200 Booster Pump Equipment $1,160 100.00% $1,160

12 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $32,534 $0 $32,534

13 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

14 332.000 Water Treatment Equipment $19 100.00% $19

15 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $19 $0 $19

16 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

17 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $10,085 100.00% $10,085

18 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $13,748 100.00% $13,748

19 345.000 Customer Service $244 100.00% $244

20 346.100 Customer Meters, Plastic -$24 100.00% -$24

21 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $24,053 $0 $24,053

22 GENERAL PLANT

23 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 100.00% $0

24 391.100 Office Electronic & Computer Equip. $0 100.00% $0

25 394.000 Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment $10 100.00% $10

26 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $10 $0 $10

27 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $66,344 $0 $66,344

Accounting Schedule: 07

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Schedule of Adjustments for Accumulated Depreciation Reserve - Water

A B C D E

Reserve Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount

Total Reserve Adjustments $0

Accounting Schedule: 07-1

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

[…]

19 Commercial, Existing Commodity Charge $0.00

20 Commercial, Annualized Commodity Charge Rev. $0 $0

21 Total Annualized Water Rate Revenues $1,126 $44,914

Commodity Billing Units are based on the number of commodity gallons applicable to each

block, divided by the tariff usage rate gallons (e.g. for tariff rate of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons

of usage, the commodity gallons for that rate would be divided by 1,000 to arrive at the

number of commodity billing units.

Accounting Schedule: 08-2

Sponsor: Staff

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Miscellaneous Revenues Feeder - Water

A B

Line

Number Description Amount

1 Seasonal Customer (Trip Charge) Turn off &

Turn -Commercial

$200

2 Total Miscellaneous Revenues $200

Accounting Schedule: 08-3

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Expense Schedule - Water

A B C D E F G

Account Company/

Line Number Test Year Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number (Optional) Expense Description Amount Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2 Outside Services Employed $6,710 W-2 $4,652 100.00% $11,362

3 Electricity - Pumping $13,683 W-3 $4,712 100.00% $18,395

4 Chemicals $1,926 100.00% $1,926

5 TOTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSE $22,319 $9,364 $31,683

6 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

7 Maintenance Salaries $0 W-7 $5,017 100.00% $5,017

8 General Expense $885 W-8 $144 100.00% $1,029

9 Supplies Expense $1,362 W-9 -$1,362 100.00% $0

10 Lab Fees $0 W-10 $35 100.00% $35

11 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $2,247 $3,834 $6,081

12 CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE

13 Billing & Collections $0 100.00% $0

14 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE $0 $0 $0

15 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

16 Accounting/Office Staff Salaries $0 W-16 $4,500 100.00% $4,500

17 Well Camera System $989 W-17 $30 100.00% $1,019

18 Tax Preparation $125 100.00% $125

19 Property & Liability Insurance $0 100.00% $0

20 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL $1,114 $4,530 $5,644

21 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

22 MO DNR Fees $100 100.00% $100

23 PSC Assessment $273 W-23 $107 100.00% $380

24 Rate Case Expense $4,303 W-24 -$4,130 100.00% $173

25 Depreciation $0 W-25 $4,825 100.00% $4,825

26 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $4,676 $802 $5,478

27 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

28 Real & Personal Property Taxes $0 100.00% $0

29 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $0 $0 $0

30 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $30,356 $18,530 $48,886

Accounting Schedule: 09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Expense Adjustment Schedule - Water

A B C D E

Expense Adj Account Adjustment Total

Number Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

W-2 Outside Services Employed $4,652

1. To update the annualized total. $4,652

W-3 Electricity - Pumping $4,712

1. To update the annualized total. $4,712

W-7 Maintenance Salaries $5,017

1. To update the annualized total. $5,017

W-8 General Expense $144

1. To update the annualized total. $144

[…]

Composite Effective Income Tax Rate

Equity Tax Factor

Recommended  Weighted Rate of Return on Equity -

Accounting Schedule:03

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Capital Structure Schedule - Sewer

A B C D E

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $141,346 100.00% 6.75% 6.750%

2 Other Security-Non Tax

Deductible

$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

5 Short Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security-Tax

Deductible

$0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $141,346 100.00%  6.750%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Accounting Schedule:04

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Plant In Service - Sewer

A B C D E F G

Line Account # Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number (Optional) Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $0 100.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises $0 100.00% $0

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $0 100.00% $0

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $0 $0 $0

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land & Land Rights $0 100.00% $0

8 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $0 $0 $0

9 COLLECTION PLANT

10 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $48,591 100.00% $48,591

11 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $7,708 100.00% $7,708

12 354.000 Services to Customers $4,115 100.00% $4,115

13 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $60,414 $0 $60,414

14 PUMPING PLANT

15 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 100.00% $0

16 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $0 $0

17 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

18 373.000 Treatment and Disposal Equipment $129,652 100.00% $129,652

19 TOTAL TREATEMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $129,652 $0 $129,652

20 GENERAL PLANT

21 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 100.00% $0

22 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $0 100.00% $0

23 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0

24 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $190,066 $0 $190,066

To Rate Base & Depreciation Schedules

Accounting Schedule:05

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Schedule of Adjustments for Plant in Service - Sewer

A B C D E

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant In Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

Total Plant Adjustments $0

Accounting Schedule:05-1

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Depreciation Expense - Sewer

[…]

10 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $48,591 2.00% $972 50 0.00%

11 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $7,708 2.00% $154 50 0.00%

12 354.000 Services to Customers $4,115 2.00% $82 50 0.00%

13 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $60,414 $1,208

14 PUMPING PLANT

15 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 4.00% $0 26 -5.00%

16 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $0

17 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

18 373.000 Treatment and Disposal Equipment $129,652 5.00% $6,483 22 -10.00%

19 TOTAL TREATEMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $129,652 $6,483

20 GENERAL PLANT

21 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 5.00% $0 20 0.00%

22 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $0 14.30% $0 7 0.00%

23 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $0 $0

24 Total Depreciation $190,066 $7,691

Note:  Average Life and Net Salvage columns are informational and have no impact on the entered Depreciation Rate.

Accounting Schedule:06

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Accumulated Depreciation Reserve - Sewer

A B C  D E F G

Line Account Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Depreciation Reserve Description Reserve Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 301.000 Organization $0 100.00% $0

3 302.000 Franchises $0 100.00% $0

4 303.000 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant $0 100.00% $0

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $0 $0 $0

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

7 310.000 Land & Land Rights $0 100.00% $0

8 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $0 $0 $0

9 COLLECTION PLANT

10 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $8,958 100.00% $8,958

11 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $1,451 100.00% $1,451

12 354.000 Services to Customers $158 100.00% $158

13 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $10,567 $0 $10,567

14 PUMPING PLANT

15 362.000 Receiving Wells and Pump Pits $0 100.00% $0

16 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $0 $0 $0

17 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

18 373.000 Treatment and Disposal Equipment $60,526 100.00% $60,526

19 TOTAL TREATEMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $60,526 $0 $60,526

20 GENERAL PLANT

21 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $0 100.00% $0

22 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $0 100.00% $0

23 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $0 $0 $0

24 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $71,093 $0 $71,093

To Rate Base Schedule

Accounting Schedule:07

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Schedule of Adjustments for Accumulated Deprecreciation Reserve - Sewer

A B C D E

Reserve Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount

Total Reserve Adjustments $0

Accounting Schedule:07-1

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

[…]

13 Block 1, Commodity Billing Units 0.00

14 Block 1, Existing Commodity Charge $0.00

15 Block 1, Annualized Commodity Charge Rev. $0 $0

16 Total Annualized Sewer Rate Revenues $869 $35,326

*
Commodity Billing Units are based on the number of commodity gallons applicable to each

block, divided by the tariff usage rate gallons (e.g. for tariff rate of $2.50 per 1,000 gallons

of usage, the commodity gallons for that rate would be divided by 1,000 to arrive at the

number of commodity billing units.

Accounting Schedule:08-2

Sponsor: Staff

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Miscellaneous Revenues Feeder - Sewer

A B

Line

Number Description Amount

1 Description of Miscellaneous Revenue $0

2 Total Miscellaneous Revenues $0

Accounting Schedule:08-3

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Expense Schedule - Sewer

A B C D E F G

Account Company/

Line Number Test Year Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number (Optional) Expense Description Amount Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 OPERATIONS EXPENSES

2 Outside Services Employed $6,388 S-2 -$2,028 100.00% $4,360

3 Electricity - Pumping Treatment $13,683 S-3 -$7,496 100.00% $6,187

4 Chemicals $9,033 S-4 -$57 100.00% $8,976

5 Sludge Removal $1,208 S-5 $2,752 100.00% $3,960

6 TOTAL OPERATIONS EXPENSE $30,312 -$6,829 $23,483

7 MAINTENANCE EXPENSES

8 Maintenance Salaries $0 S-8 $2,471 100.00% $2,471

9 General Expense $1,848 S-9 -$748 100.00% $1,100

10 Supplies Expense $1,362 S-10 -$1,362 100.00% $0

11 Lab Fees $1,600 S-11 -$558 100.00% $1,042

12 TOTAL MAINTENANCE EXPENSE $4,810 -$197 $4,613

13 CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE

14 Billing & Collections $0 100.00% $0

15 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE $0 $0 $0

16 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES

17 Accounting/Office Staff Salaries $0 S-17 $4,500 100.00% $4,500

18 Well Camera System $0 100.00% $0

19 Tax Preparation $125 100.00% $125

20 Property & Liability Insurance $0 100.00% $0

21 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL $125 $4,500 $4,625

22 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

23 MO DNR Fees $300 100.00% $300

24 PSC Assessment $228 S-24 $93 100.00% $321

25 Rate Case Expense $4,303 S-25 -$4,130 100.00% $173

26 Depreciation $0 S-26 $5,532 100.00% $5,532

27 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES $4,831 $1,495 $6,326

28 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

29 Real & Personal Property Taxes $0 100.00% $0

30 TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $0 $0 $0

31 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $40,078 -$1,031 $39,047

Accounting Schedule:09

Sponsor: Staff

Page: 1 of 1

Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company LLC

WR-2018-0356

Test Year Ending 12/31/2017

Updated through 05/31/2018

Expense Adjustment Schedule - Sewer

A B C D E

Expense Adj Account Adjustment Total

Number Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

S-2 Outside Services Employed -$2,028

1. To update the annualized total. -$2,028

S-3 Electricity - Pumping Treatment -$7,496

1. To update the annualized total. -$7,496

S-4 Chemicals -$57

1. To update the annualized total. -$57

S-5 Sludge Removal $2,752

1. To update the annualized total. $2,752